

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-2149

GROVER REED,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Florida Bar No. 0754773
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(305) 984-8344

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Relevant Facts	19
1. Fresh fingerprint evidence	23
2. The Dr. Pepper baseball cap	30
3. Serological evidence	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	33
ARGUMENT.....	34
ARGUMENT I (Newly Discovered Evidence Issue)	34
A. Introduction	34
B. Timeliness of the claim	41
C. Evidentiary hearing is warranted	42
ARGUMENT II (Discovery Issue)	45
ARGUMENT III (<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> standard)	46
ARGUMENT IV (Lethal Injection)	64
CONCLUSION.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	76
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brady v. Maryland
373 U.S. 83 (1963).....*passim*

Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill
470 U.S. 532 (1985).....72, 75

Cooper v. Sec’y Dept. of Corrs.
646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011).....45, 50, 59, 64

Davis v. Alaska
415 U.S. 308 (1974).....61

Davis v. State
789 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001).....14, 40, 41

Derrick v. State
983 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2008).....43

Evans v. Sec’y Dept. of Corrs.
2012 WL 1860802 (11th Cir. 2012).....49, 54, 55, 57, 64

Ford v. Wainwright
477 U.S. 399 (1986).....72

Furman v. Georgia
408 U.S. 238 (1972).....47, 50, 51, 52, 53

Gaskin v. State
737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999).....33

Giglio v. United States
405 U.S. 150 (1972).....*passim*

Gordon v. State
75 So. 3d 200 (Fla. 2010).....14, 40, 41

Guzman v. Sec’y Dept. of Corrs.
663 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011).....44, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64

Hammond v. Hall
586 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009).....60

Holland v. Florida
130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....40, 41

Johnson v. Sec’y Dept. of Corrs.

643 F.3d 907 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	44, 50, 59, 64
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i>	
647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994).....	43
<i>Jones v. State</i>	
591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	43
<i>Kirkland v. State</i>	
684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996).....	46
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i>	
549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	33
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i>	
969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....	64, 67, 68, 69, 72, 73, 74
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i>	
742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	42, 43
<i>Maharaj v. State</i>	
684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	42
<i>Melendez v. State</i>	
718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998).....	43
<i>Mullane v. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i>	
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	72, 75
<i>Mungin v. State</i>	
79 So. 3d 726 (Fla. 2011).....	42
<i>Peede v. State</i>	
748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	33
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i>	
130 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. State</i>	
788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	48, 49
<i>Porter v. State</i>	
564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	50
<i>Reed v. Sec'y Dept. of Corrs.</i>	
593 F.3d 1217 (11 th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Reed v. State</i>	
14 Fla. L. Weekly S298, 299 (Fla. June 15, 1989).....	9

<i>Reed v. State</i> 560 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1990).....	10
<i>Reed v. State</i> 640 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1994).....	10
<i>Reed v. State</i> 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004).....	12, 23, 29, 61
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	11
<i>Rivera v. State</i> 995 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2008).....	46
<i>Roberts v. State</i> 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996).....	43
<i>Scott v. State</i> 657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995).....	43
<i>Schwab v. State</i> 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007).....	67, 68, 69, 70, 73
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....	44
<i>Smith v. Dugger</i> 565 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1990).....	42
<i>Smith v. Sec'y Dept. of Corrs.</i> 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009).....	29, 44, 45, 64
<i>Smith v. State</i> 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006).....	29
<i>Smith v. State</i> 75 So. 3d 205 (Fla. 2011).....	29, 44
<i>Spalding v. Dugger</i> 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988).....	40, 71, 72
<i>State v. Mills</i> 788 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2001).....	43
<i>Stephens v. State</i> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	48, 49, 55

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swafford v. State</i>	
679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996).....	43
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i>	
676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996).....	75
<i>Valle v. State</i>	
70 So. 3d 525 (Fla. 2011).....	66, 70, 71, 73, 74
<i>Valle v. State</i>	
70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011).....	65, 70, 72, 74
<i>Walker v. State</i>	
2012 WL 1345408 (Fla. April 19, 2012).....	48
<i>Walton v. State</i>	
77 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2011).....	47, 49
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i>	
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	48
<i>Witt v. State</i>	
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	47, 48, 52
